## Hall of the House of Representatives

89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013

Amendment Form

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## Subtitle of House Bill No. 1218

TO REDUCE THE SALES AND USE TAX ON NATURAL GAS AND ELECTRICITY USED BY MANUFACTURERS AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

## Amendment No. 4 to House Bill No. 1218

Amend House Bill No. 1218 as engrossed, H3/4/13 (version: 03/04/2013 09:50:24 AM):

Page 11, line 6, delete " $\frac{26-52-319(a)(3)(B)}{26-52-319(a)(3)(B)}$ , 26-53-107(c)" and substitute " $\frac{26-52-319(a)(3)(B)}{26-52-319(a)(2)(B)}$ , 26-53-107(c)"

AND

Page 11, line 7, delete " $\frac{26-53-148(a)(3)(B)}{26-53-148(a)(2)(B)}$ , 26-56-201(g)(1)(C)" and substitute " $\frac{26-53-148(a)(3)(B)}{26-53-148(a)(2)(B)}$ , 26-56-201(g)(1)(C)"

AND

Page 11, line 13, delete " $\frac{26-52-319(a)(3)(C)}{26-53-107(d)}$ " and substitute " $\frac{26-52-319(a)(3)(C)}{26-52-319(a)(2)(C)}$ , 26-53-107(d)"

AND

Page 11, line 13, delete "26-53-"

AND

Page 11, line 14, delete " $\frac{148(a)(3)(C)}{26-56-201(g)(1)(B)}$ " and substitute " $\frac{26-53-148(a)(3)(C)}{26-53-148(a)(2)(C)}$ ,  $\frac{26-56-201(g)(1)(B)}{26-56-201(g)(1)(B)}$ "

AND

Page 11, delete lines 17 through 30, and substitute the following:
"SECTION 5. Arkansas Code § 19-6-201(59), concerning the enumeration of general revenues, is amended to read as follows:

(59) Seventy-six and six-tenths percent (76.6%) of the tax, interest, penalties, and costs received on excise taxes levied on the gross receipts or gross proceeds derived from the sale of natural gas and electricity to a manufacturer for use directly in the actual manufacturing process,  $\frac{26-52-319(a)(3)(A)}{26-52-319(a)(1)(A)}$ ;



- SECTION 6. Arkansas Code \$19-6-201(61), concerning the enumeration of general revenues, is amended to read as follows:
- (61) Seventy-six and six-tenths percent (76.6%) of the tax, interest, penalties, and costs received on excise taxes levied on the sales price of natural gas and electricity purchased by a manufacturer for use directly in the actual manufacturing process,  $\frac{26-53-148(a)(3)(A)}{26-53-148(a)(1)(A)}$ ;"

| The Amendment was read        |             |
|-------------------------------|-------------|
| By: Representative Jean       |             |
| JLL/JLL - 03-04-2013 15:03:15 |             |
| JLL265                        | Chief Clerk |